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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Orphan Bound To Date 

Betsey (Colored) Ceasar Mars Apr 1817 

Elizabeth (Colored) Ceasar Mars Apr 1817 

Henry (Mulatto) John Dicus Feb 1810 

Job (Colored) William Dixon 30 Nov 1846 

Lucinda (Colored) Ann E. Baugher  1 Aug 1848 

Margaret (Colored) John T. Dill  5 Mar 1846 

Otho (Colored) John Lakins Dec 1815 

Sarah Ann (Colored) Ezra Dill Aug 1819 

Thompson (Colored Child) Hains Dixon Aug 1814 

William (Colored) John Dudrear 9 Mar 1829 

John Armstrong (Colored Illegitimate) Joseph Adlum Aug 1820 

Joshua Armstrong (Colored) Michael Zimmerman 15 Feb 1847 

Henry Bailey (Colored Boy) Henry Warfield 19 Nov 1847 

Harriett Barker (Colored) Robert Nelson 13 Oct 1835 

Rezin T. Beall (Colored) Nelson Beall 16 Nov 1847 

Matilda E. Beall (Colored) Nelson Beall 16 Nov 1847 

Shadrich Bohen (Colored) Daniel Bowers 28 Apr 1845 

Thomas Boon (Colored) Hanson Clabaugh 14 Dec 1835 

Samuel Bowens (Colored) Henry H. Cramer  27 July 1850 

Richard Bowie (Colored) Enoch Umpstead Oct 1818 

Frederick Brown (Colored) John Reich 16 Apr 1844 

John Brown (Colored) Jacob Stouffer 10 Feb 1834 

Charles Brown (Colored) John R. Davis  2 June 1835 

William H. Brown (Colored) Dr. Samuel Tyler  31 July 1850 

Isaiah Burgee (Free) John Walker Apr 1814 

Isaac Burgee (Free) John Walker Apr 1814 

Lewis Burgee (Free) John Walker Apr 1814 

Matilda Burgee (Free) John Walker Apr 1814 

Nace Burgee (Free) John Walker Apr 1814 

Ellen J. Burgee (Colored) Abraham Burgee 19 July 1849 

Zachariah Butler (Colored) Nathan Maynard 3 July 1848 

Isebella Caleb? (Colored) John Irvin 1 Nov 1842 

Lloyd Chambers (Colored) Elias Wood 18 Jan 1853 

Emanuel Coale (Colored Illegitimate) James Kinnes Dec 1821 

Jacob Coale (Colored Boy) Peter Biser Dec 1820 

Lidia Coale (Colored Girl) John Staley Dec 1820 

Thomas Curtis? (Colored) Hersham Deane? 1 Dec 1835 

John Davis (Colored) William Russell 3 Feb 1837 

Samuel Dixon (Colored) Sterling Galt 4 Mar 1835 

Archibald Fisher (Colored) James Robertson 29 Nov 1853 

Samuel Flint (Free) Jacob Reid June 1816 

Henry Ford (Colored) John Reich 23 Jan 1838 

Robert Ford (Colored) John Reich 22 Dec 1835 

Benjamin Forman (Colored) James Trail 23 Mar 1832 
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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Orphan Bound To Date 

Thomas Forman (Colored) James Trail 23 Mar 1852 

John Frazier (Colored) Jeremiah H. Cramer  13 Oct 1856 

James Gant (Mulatto) William McCollum 19 Mar 1827 

Gassaway Gasson? (Colored) Edward Fitzgerald Apr 1803 

Job Glopen? (Colored)  William Dixon 30 Nov 1846 

Josiah Wm. Goings (Colored) Joseph C. Cockey  23 July 1838 

Loretta Goings (Colored) Daniel M. Grumbine  29 Sep 1845 

Mary Jane Goings (Colored) John Ervin 25 Sep 1848 

Martha Ellen Goings (Colored) David Trundle (of Otho) 23 Apr 1839 

William Goings (Colored) Jacob Mixsell June 1820 

George Gooden (Colored) Jacob Motters 14 Mar 1843 

George Gooden (Colored) Charles Nelson 8 May 1838 

John Gooden (Colored) Henry Boteler 7 May 1839 

Hiram Gray (Colored) Casper Cline 2 Mar 1835 

William H. Grove (Colored) Thomas Hilleary 5 Mar 1835 

Philip Hammond (Mulatto) Catherine Kimboll 31 July 1836 

Edward Harrison (Colored) James Goings 14 Dec 1852 

Reason Harrison (Colored) George A. Bready  14 Dec 1852 

Eliza Hawkins (Colored) Christopher Thomas 28 May 1838 

James A. Henry (Colored) Jacob Keller  29 July 1845 

Ephraim Herd (Mulatto) Peter Phebus 1 Dec 1825 

William Hooing (Colored Boy) Jacob Keller 22 May 1826 

Henry A. James (Colored) Jacob Keller 29 July 1845 

Peter James (Colored) George Kesler Apr 1801 

Enos Jason (Colored) Archibald Snouffer 30 Dec 1856 

Lucy Jason (Colored) Archibald Snouffer 30 Dec 1856 

Rebecca Jason (Colored) Stephen A. Thomas  30 Dec 1856 

Harriett Johnson (Colored) Samuel Dixon 21 July 1856 

Joshua Tasker Johnson (Colored) Dr. Franklin James Smith  23 Jan 1844 

Kitty Johnson (Free Born) Robert Cumming Apr 1806 

William Johnson (Free Born) Robert Cumming Apr 1806 

Lott Jones (Black Boy) Peter Otner? Dec 1810 

Lott Jones (Yellow Boy) Conrad Keller Dec 1811 

George Jones (Colored) Christian Thomas 28 May 1838 

Peter Jones (Colored) Jos. Wise & Co. 27 June 1839 

Peter Theodore Jones  Robert Annan 18 May 1849 

Tom Jones (Colored) Christian Kemp 22 June 1839 

Mary Ann Julicks (Colored) Charles Schell Dec 1818 

Robert Kellison (Colored) Enoch M. Sprigly  1 June 1840 

James Wm. King (Colored) James H. Hand?  28 Dec 1841 

James Lee (Colored) Henry Hardman Apr 1823 

William Lock (Colored) Jonathan Feaster 10 Aug 1840 

Jane Masy? (Colored) James L. Wilson  14 July 1848 

Henry Middleton (Colored) John Houck Jr. 16 May 1853 
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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Orphan Bound To Date 

Sam Middleton (Colored) Thomas Harwood 26 July 1853 

George W. Murdock (Colored) John Myers 29 Apr 1850 

Lloyd Myers (Colored) Daniel Bowers 2 Apr 1838 

Perry Nelson (Colored) John Young (of Peter) 4 Aug 1848 

Martha Peach (Colored) Reubin Price 22 Mar 1852 

Edward Penn (Colored) George D. Crumbaugh  5 Mar 1836 

Asa Peters (Colored Boy) Henry Lear 13 Jan 1830 

Solomon Peters (Colored Boy) Jacob Keller 20 Aug 1837 

John Plimel (Colored) Abraham Colclasure Feb 1817 

Sally Plimel (Colored) Jacob Hoffman Feb 1817 

Josephene Plummer (Colored) John Feaster Dec 22 1856 

Susan Rebecca Porter (Colored) A. J. Delashmutt  17 Mar 1856 

Samuel Queen (Black Boy) Stephen Stoner Dec 1812 

Perry Ridout (Colored) Ambrosa Hilleary (Colored) 7 May 1838 

William Riggs (Colored) Henry Houck 5 Apr 1847 

Wilson Riggs (Colored) Ezra Houck 23 June 1829 

Harriett Ross (Colored) Charles Hendry 9 Mar 1857 

Harriett Ross (Colored) John R. Jones  10 Sep 1855 

James R. Russell (Colored) George Broadup? 4 May 1835 

John S. Savoy (Colored) Daniel M. Kemp  20 Feb 1857 

John Scott (Colored Boy) Joseph Talbott 28 Dec 1829 

Joseph Scott (Colored) James Walling 16 Mar 1857 

Cornelius Sprigg (Colored Boy) Jacob Berger Dec 1822 

William Talbott (Colored) Richard Hasper? 11 Nov 1839 

Henry Thomas (Colored Boy) John Staup Dec 1820 

John Hanson Tyler (Colored) Michael Keefer 29 Mar 1852 

William H. Tyler (Colored) John Miller 13 Jan 1851 

James Tyson (Colored) George Zimmerman (of Jno.) 17 June 1850 

Martha Tyson (Colored) Elias Zimmerman 17 June 1850 

Samuel Warren (Colored) Joseph Farquhar 16 Oct 1849 

Absalom West (Colored) Joseph Warthen? 28 July 1834 

Cornelius White (Colored) Joseph M. Palmer  4 Feb 1850 

Catherine Williams (Colored) Nathaniel Renner? 3 Feb 1834 

Catherine Williams (Colored) Michael Zimmerman 6 Aug 1839 

Eliza Ann Williams (Colored) Thomas Shriver 15 June 1831 

Absalom Worthington (Black Boy) Eli Elliott Dec 1813 
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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Bound To Orphan Date 

Joseph Adlum John Armstrong (Colored Illegitimate) Aug 1820 

Robert Annan Peter Theodore Jones (Colored) 18 May 1849 

Ann E. Baugher  Lucinda (Colored) 1 Aug 1848 

Nelson Beall Rezin T. Beall (Colored) 16 Nov 1847 

Nelson Beall Matilda E. Beall (Colored) 16 Nov 1847 

Jacob Berger Cornelius Sprigg (Colored Boy) Dec 1822 

Peter Biser Jacob Coale (Colored Boy) Dec 1820 

Henry Boteler John Gooden (Colored) 7 May 1839 

Daniel Bowers Shadrich Bohen (Colored) 28 Apr 1845 

Daniel Bowers Lloyd Myers (Colored) 2 Apr 1838 

George A. Bready  Reason Harrison (Colored) 14 Dec 1852 

George Broadup? James R. Russell (Colored) 4 May 1835 

Abraham Burgee Ellen J. Burgee (Colored) 19 July 1849 

Hanson Clabaugh Thomas Boon (Colored) 14 Dec 1835 

Casper Cline Hiram Gray (Colored) 2 Mar 1835 

Joseph C. Cockey  Josiah Wm. Goings (Colored) 23 July 1838 

Abraham Colclasure John Plimel (Colored) Feb 1817 

Henry H. Cramer  Samuel Bowens (Colored) 27 July 1850 

Jeremiah H. Cramer  John Frazier (Colored) 13 Oct 1856 

George D. Crumbaugh  Edward Penn (Colored) 5 Mar 1836 

Robert Cumming Kitty Johnson (Free Born) Apr 1806 

Robert Cumming William Johnson (Free Born) Apr 1806 

John R. Davis  Charles Brown (Colored) 2 June 135 

Hersham Deane? Thomas Curtis? (Colored) 1 Dec 1835 

A. J. Delashmutt  Susan Rebecca Porter(Colored)   17 Mar 1856 

John Dicus Henry (Mulatto) Feb 1810 

Ezra Dill Sarah Ann (Colored) Aug 1819 

John T. Dill  Margaret (Colored) 5 Mar 1846 

Hains Dixon Thompson (Colored Child) Aug 1814 

Samuel Dixon Harriett Johnson (Colored) 21 July 1856 

William Dixon Job Glopen? (Colored) 30 Nov 1846 

John Dudrear William (Colored) 9 Mar 1829 

Eli Elliott Absalom Worthington (Black Boy) Dec 1813 

John Ervin Mary Jane Goings (Colored) 25 Sep 1848 

Joseph Farquhar Samuel Warren (Colored) 16 Oct 1849 

John Feaster Josephene Plummer (Colored) Dec 22 1856 

Jonathan Feaster William Lock (Colored) 10 Aug 1840 

Edward Fitzgerald Gassaway Gasson? (Colored) Apr 1803 

Sterling Galt Samuel Dixon (Colored) 4 Mar 1835 

James Goings Edward Harrison (Colored) 14 Dec 1852 

Daniel M. Grumbine  Loretta Goings (Colored) 29 Sep 1845 

James H. Hand?  James Wm. King (Colored) 28 Dec 1841 
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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Bound To Orphan Date 

Henry Hardman James Lee (Colored) Apr 1823 

Thomas Harwood Sam Middleton (Colored) 26 July 1853 

Richard Hasper? William Talbott (Colored) 11 Nov 1839 

Charles Hendry Harriett Ross (Colored) 9 Mar 1857 

Ambrosa Hilleary (Colored) Perry Ridout (Colored) 7 May 1838 

Thomas Hilleary William H. Grove (Colored) 5 Mar 1835 

Jacob Hoffman Sally Plimel (Colored) Feb 1817 

Ezra Houck Wilson Riggs (Colored) 23 June 1829 

Henry Houck William Riggs (Colored) 5 Apr 1847 

John Houck Jr. Henry Middleton (Colored) 16 May 1853 

John Irvin Isebella Caleb? (Colored) 1 Nov 1842 

John R. Jones  Harriett Ross (Colored) 10 Sep 1855 

Michael Keefer John Hanson Tyler (Colored) 29 Mar 1852 

Conrad Keller Lott Jones (Yellow Boy) Dec 1811 

Jacob Keller  James A. Henry (Colored) 29 July 1845 

Jacob Keller William Hooing (Colored) 22 May 1826 

Jacob Keller Henry A. James (Colored) 29 July 1845 

Jacob Keller Solomon Peters (Colored Boy) 20 Aug 1837 

Christian Kemp Tom Jones (Colored) 22 June 1839 

Daniel M. Kemp John S. Savoy (Colored) 20 Feb 1857 

George Kesler Peter James (Colored) Apr 1801 

Catherine Kimboll Philip Hammond (Mulatto) 31 July 1836 

James Kinnes Emanuel Coale ( Colored Illegitimate) Dec 1821 

John Lakins Otho (Colored) Dec 1815 

Henry Lear Asa Peters (Colored Boy) 13 Jan 1830 

Ceasar Mars Betsey (Colored) Apr 1817 

Ceasar Mars Elizabeth (Colored) Apr 1817 

Nathan Maynard Zachariah Butler (Colored) 3 July 1843 

William McCollum James Gant (Mulatto) 19 Mar 1827 

John Miller William H. Tyler (Colored) 13 Jan 1851 

Jacob Mixsell William Goings (Colored) June 1820 

Jacob Motters George Gooden (Colored) 14 Mar 1843 

John Myers George W. Murdock (Colored) 29 Apr 1850 

Charles Nelson George Gooden (Colored) 8 May 1838 

Robert Nelson Harriett Barker (Colored) 13 Oct 1835 

Peter Otner? Lott Jones (Black Boy) Dec 1810 

Joseph M. Palmer Cornelius White (Colored) 4 Feb 1850 

Peter Phebus Ephraim Herd (Mulatto) 1 Dec 1825 

Reubin Price Martha Peach (Colored) 22 Mar 1852 

John Reich Frederick Brown (Colored) 16 Apr 1844 

John Reich Henry Ford (Colored) 23 Jan 1838 

John Reich Robert Ford (Colored) 22 Dec 1835 

Jacob Reid Samuel Flint (Free) June 1816 

Nathaniel Renner? Catherine Williams (Colored) 3 Feb 1834 
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Frederick County Maryland 

Colored Orphans Bound by the Court 1800-1857 

 
Bound To Orphan Date 

James Robertson Archibald Fisher (Colored) 29 Nov 1853 

William Russell John Davis (Colored) 3 Feb 1837 

Charles Schell Mary Ann Julicks (Colored) Dec 1818 

Thomas Shriver Eliza Ann Williams (Colored) 15 June 1831 

Dr. Franklin James Smith  Joshua Tasker Johnson (Colored) 23 Jan 1844 

Archibald Snouffer Enos Jason (Colored) 30 Dec 1856 

Archibald Snouffer Lucy Jason (Colored) 30 Dec 1856 

Enoch M. Sprigly  Robert Kellison 1 June 1840 

John Staley Lidia Coale (Colored Girl) Dec 1820 

John Staup Henry Thomas (Colored Boy) Dec 1820 

Stephen Stoner Samuel Queen (Black Boy) Dec 1812 

Jacob Stouffer John Brown (Colored) 10 Feb 1834 

Joseph Talbott John Scott (Colored Boy) 28 Dec 1829 

Christopher Thomas Eliza Hawkins (Colored) 28 May 1838 

Stephen A. Thomas  Rebecca Jason (Colored) 30 Dec 1856 

Christian Thomas George Jones (Colored) 28 May 1838 

James Trail Benjamin Forman (Colored) 23 Mar 1832 

James Trail Thomas Forman (Colored) 23 Mar 1852 

David Trundle (of Otho) Martha Ellen Goings (Colored) 23 Apr 1839 

Dr. Samuel Tyler  William H. Brown (Colored) 31 July 1850 

Enoch Umpstead Richard Bowie (Colored) Oct 1818 

John Walker Isaiah Burgee (Free) Apr 1814 

John Walker Isaac Burgee (Free) Apr 1814 

John Walker Lewis Burgee (Free) Apr 1814 

John Walker Matilda Burgee (Free) Apr 1814 

John Walker Nace Burgee (Free) Apr 1814 

James Walling Joseph Scott (Colored) 16 Mar 1857 

Henry Warfield Henry Bailey (Colored Boy) 19 Nov 1847 

Joseph Warthen? Absalom West (Colored) 28 July 1834 

James L. Wilson Jane Masy? (Colored) 14 July 1848 

Jos. Wise & Co. Peter Jones (Colored) 27 June 1839 

Elias Wood Lloyd Chambers (Colored) 18 Jan 1853 

John Young (of Peter) Perry Nelson (Colored) 4 Aug 1848 

Michael Zimmerman Joshua Armstrong (Colored) 15 Feb 1847 

Michael Zimmerman Catherine Williams (Colored) 6 Aug 1839 

George Zimmerman (of Jno.) James Tyson (Colored) 17 June 1850 

Elias Zimmerman Martha Tyson (Colored) 17 June 1850 

 

 

 

 


